

No. 22-865

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC; MOVING
OXNARD FORWARD, INC.; AND STARR
COALITION FOR MOVING OXNARD FORWARD,
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
TRAVIS WOODS
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881

JAMES M. MANLEY
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3241 E. Shea Blvd., Suite 108
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
JManley@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent by Refusing to Apply Any First Amendment Scrutiny to a Content-Based Regulation	4
II. Individual Statutory Provisions that Target Speech Implicate the First Amendment.....	10
A. The Nature of the Burden on Speech Must Focus on Individual Speakers	11
B. Treating a Law’s Effect on Individual Speech Rights Is Consistent with the Law of Severability	13
Conclusion.....	15

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta (ASJA)</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2870 (2022)	1
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	4
<i>Assoc. Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	6
<i>Assoc. Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	6
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	14
<i>Cap. Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022)	1, 3, 5

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	11
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018).....	1, 6, 10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13
<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> , 6 Cal.4th 707 (1993)	14
<i>Gray v. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 248 A.3d 212 (Me. 2021).....	9
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	12
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	6
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	14
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	14
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	11
<i>Missouri Broadcasters Ass’n v. Schmitt</i> , 946 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	7
<i>Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	6
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 143 S.Ct. 527 (2022)	1
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	3–7
<i>Seila Law v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020)	13
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of New York Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	3, 6, 7
<i>Stonewater Roofing Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 641 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. App.), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Tex. Apr. 21, 2022)	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union (NETU)</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	8
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	9

<i>Wyoming Farm Bureau Fed. v. Babbitt</i> , 199 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
Statutes	
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775, et seq.....	2
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(e)	2, 3, 9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(1)	2
Cal. Lab. Code § 2787	13
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 541.301	7
29 C.F.R. § 541.302(c)–(d).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 541.304	9
Nightingale, Robert L., Note, <i>How to Trim a Christmas Tree: Beyond Severability and Inseverability for Omnibus Statutes</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 1672 (2016).....	13
